Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)  OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FOI	RM COVER SHEET	
TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No	
Consolidated Container Company LP	Name:Deutsche Bank Trust Company America:	
	Internal	
Individual(s) Association	Address:	
General Partnership X Limited Partnership	Street Address: 60 Wall Street	
Corporation-State	City:New_York	
Other	State: New York	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: <u>IJSA</u> Zip: 10005	
Execution Date(s) July 19, 2004	Association Citizenship	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment Merger	XX Corporation Citizenship	
X Security Agreement	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a dom <u>estic</u>	
t <u></u>	representative designation is attached: LI Yes LI No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
	See attached.	
See attached.	Additional sheet(s) attached? XX Yes  Nc	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:	
Name: Jay E. Sloman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 365	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 365	
1001 77 . 79 1	X Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1201 West Peachtree Street	☐ Enclosed	
	8, Payment Information:	
City: Atlanta	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: Georgia Zip: 30309	Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 404-881-7000	b. Deposit Account Number 16-0605	
Fax Number: 404-881-7777  Email Address: jsloman@alston.com	Authorized User Name	
2.112.11.112.122.12	T1 10 2004	
9. Signature: Signature	July 19, 2004	
Jay E. Slomaar	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	shoet, attachments and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I 06:18pm From-ALSTON AND BIRD 4048817777 T-324 P.004/013 F-121

ISSUED TR	RADEMARKS		
Country	REGISTRATION NO.	MARK	ISSUE DATE
Ų.\$.	1,110,051	"FF"	12/26/1976
U.S.	1,121,793	"FAST FLOW"	7/10/1979
U.S.	1,148,958	"AQUALITÉ"	3/24/1981
U.S.	1,160,057	"SUPER SIX"	7/7/1981
U.\$,	1,160,058	"6-PAK <b>"</b>	7/7/1981
U.S.	1,292,890	"CRADLE-KLIP"	9/4/1984
U.S.	1,294,331	"GO WITH THE FLOW"	9/11/1984
U.S.	1,346,243	"AQUA-TOTE"	7/2/1985
Ų.\$.	1,579,954	Design (Valve)	1/30/1990
U.S.	1,454,278	"AMERITAINER"	08/25/1987
U.S.	673,697	Design (CCC)	02/10/1959
Ų.\$,	2,680,321	"CONOLENE"	01/28/2003
APPLICAT	IONS/		
Country	SERIAL NO.	MARK	FILING DATE
U.S.	78/111903	"\$HOCKWAVE"	3/1/2002
U.S.	78/111904	"RICHTER"	3/1/2002

ATL0I/11697463v1

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Consolidated Container Company LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia, 30339, hereby assigns and grants to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee") with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York, 10005, a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; (ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and, (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, among Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 20, 2004 (as the same may be amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002895 FRAME: 0693

-2004 06:18pm

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the  $\frac{19}{2}$  day of July, 2004.

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY

as Grantor

Name: Lovis Letter
Title: SVP, General Connect 1 Secretary

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY
AMERICAS,
as Collateral Agent, as Grantee

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

STATE OF Georgia )
COUNTY OF Julton ) SS:

From-ALSTON AND BIRD

On this 19th day of July, 2004, before me personally came Louis Letto who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is 5xxp/hen.com/ of Consolidated Container Company LP (the "Company"), that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Brenda Whentley
Notary Public



STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss:	
On this day of July, 2004, before me persone duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he company Americas, that [s]he is authorized to corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of	is of Deutsche Bank Trust execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said
	Notary Public

### SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg./App. No.	Reg./App. Date
"FF"	1,110,051	12/26/1976
"FAST FLOW"	1,121,793	7/10/1979
"AQUALITE"	1,148,958	3/24/1981
"SUPER SIX"	1,160,057	7/7/1981
"6-PAK"	1,160,058	7/7/1981
"CRADLE-KRATE"	1,228,506	2/22/1983 [CANCELLED]
"CRADLE-KLIP"	1,292,890	9/4/1984
"GO WITH THE FLOW"	1,294,331	9/11/1984
"AQUA-TOTE"	1,346,243	7/2/1985
"TOP-CAP"	1,336,693	5/21/1985 [CANCELLED]
Design (Valve)	398216 (Taiwan)	4/15/1988
Design (Valve)	102518 (Turkey)	6/26/1988
Design (Valve)	1125040 (Germany)	7/19/1988
Design (Valve)	118001 (Thailand)	8/10/1988
Design (Valve)	334392 (China)	12/20/1988
Design (Valve)	245631 (Indonesia)	2/1/1989
Design (Valve)	1,579,954	1/30/1990
Design (Valve)	1497/88 (Singapore)	3/23/1990
"AQUALITE"	A1432805 (UK)	1/29/1991
"AQUALITE"	392093 (Canada)	12/20/1991
Design (Valve)	2391900 (Japan)	3/31/1992 [EXPIRED]

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg./App. No.	Reg./App. Date
"WORLDWIDE PACKAGING SOLUTIONS"	2,036,372	2/11/1997 [CANCELLED]
"AQUALITE"	206692 (Colombia)	4/2/1998
"CONOLENE"	2680321 (foreign jurisdiction unknown)	1/28/2003
Design (Valve)	943,092	9/19/1972 <b>[EXPIRED]</b>
"CRYSTAL CLEAR"	1,669,487	12/24/1991 [CANCELLED]
"EZ-FAST FLOW"	1,292,059	08/28/1984 [CANCELLED]
"AQUA-FROST"	1,308,073	12/04/1984 [CANCELLED]
"TRI-AIR"	1,307,920	12/04/1984 [CANCELLED]
"SANI-SEAL"	1,336,692	05/21/1985 [CANCELLED]
"AMERITAINER"	1,454,278	08/25/1987
Design (Jar)	1,778,529	06/22/1993 [CANCELLED]
Design (CCC)	673,697	02/10/1959
2,680,321	"CONOLENE"	01/28/2003
1,823,266	"LEADING THE WAY"	02/22/1994 [CANCELLED]
"CONOCLEAR"	76/306607	8/29/2001 [ABANDONED]
"SHOCKWAVE"	78/111903	3/1/2002
"RICHTER"	78/111904	3/1/2002
73/395,380	"SUPALITE"	09/30/19 <b>82 [ABANDONED]</b>

#### SCHEDULE B

#### Patents and Patent Applications

Filing Dt: 08/25/1985 Application #: 06769570 Patent #: 4693400 **Issue Dt:** 09/15/1987 Title: EXTENDABLE-NESTABLE DISPENSING APPARATUS Filing Dt: 07/09/1987 Application #: 07070612 Patent #: 5002199 **Issue Dt:** 03/26/1991 Title: STACKABLE BOTTLE Filing Dt: 04/11/1988 **Application #: 07180029** Issue Dt: 10/16/1990 Patent #: D311329 Title: BOTTLE Filing Dt: 06/13/1988 Application #: 07205907 Patent #: D326051 **Issue Dt:** 05/12/1992 Title: BOTTLE Filing Dt: 06/13/1938 **Application #: 07205908 Issue Dt:** 06/02/1992 Patent #: D326608 Title: BOTTLE Filing Dt: 11/03/1988 Application #: 07267043 Patent #: 4962872 **Issue Dt**: 10/16/1990 Title: CONTAINER CLOSURE DEVICE Filing Dt: 05/05/1989 Application #: 07347987 Issue Dt: 05/15/1990 Patent #: 4924770 Title: PORTABLE, AUTOMATIC JUICE EXTRACTION MACHINE **Issue Dt:** 07/28/1992 Application #: 07713091 Filing Dt: 06/11/1991 Patent #: 5133469 Title: STACKABLE BOTTLE Application #: 07805834 Filing Dt: 12/11/:991 Issue Dt: 09/07/1993 Patent #: D339067 Title: BOTTLE **Application #: 08151725** Filing Dt: 11/12/: 993 Patent #: 5445298 Issue: Dt: 08/29/1995 Title: BOTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH SECURITY SEAL Filing Dt: 09/06/: 994 Application #: 08302225 Patent #: 5441320 Issue: Dt: 08/15/1995 Title: BOTTLE CARRIER Filing Dt: 05/19/:.995 Application #: 08445390 Patent #: 5570818 **Issue Dt:** 11/05/1996 Title: VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH SECURITY SEAL Filing Dt: 05/06/1.996 Application #: 08643175 Patent #: 5762317 Issue Dt: 06/09/1998 Title: CHILD RESISTANT VALVE ASSEMBLY Application #: 29005484 Filing Dt: 02/25/.993 Patent #: D353367 **Issue Dt:** 12/13/1994 Title: MALE CONNECTOR FOR SURFACE MOUNTING Filing Dt: 08/1.0/1993 Application #: 29011578 Patent #: D355367 **Issue Dt**: 02/14/1995 Title: BOTTLE Filing Dt: 08/1.0/1993 Application #: 29011626 Patent #: D361039 Issue Dt: 08/08/1995 Title: BOTTLE

Patent #: D361720 Issue Dt: 08/29/1995 Application #: 29021272 Filing Dt: 04/12/1994

Title: BOTTLE

Patent #: D374824 Issue Dt: 10/22/1996 Application #: 29045456 Filing Dt: 10/20/1995

Title: BOTTLE

Publication #: US20020158038 Pub Dt: 10/31/2002

Title: RETORTABLE PLASTIC CONTAINER

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 09928682 Filing Dt: 08/13/2001

Publication #: US20030029866 Pub Dt: 02/13/2003
Title: Container with co-molded receptacle

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 09939072 Filing Dt: 08/24/2001

Publication #: US20030044554 Pub Dt: 03/06/2003

Title: Fluorinated polypropylene container

Title: Container With Sealed Handle

Title: CONFIGURATION FOR A CONTAINER

**Title:** Container

Patent #: D473142 Issue Dt: 04/15/2003 Application #: 29141201 Filing Dt: 05/01/2001

Title: CONTAINER

Title: CONTAINER

Title: CONTAINER

Patent #: D487701 Issue Dt: 03/23/2004 Application #: 29170431 Filing Dt: 11/06/2002

Title: CONTAINER

This facsimile message and its contents are legally privileged and confidential information intended solely for the use of the addressee. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message and its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original message to us at the address shown below via the Postal Service. Thank You.

# ALSTON&BIRD LLP

One Atlantic Center 1201 West Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3424

> 404-881-7000 Fax: 404-881-7777

## TELECOPY

July 19, 2004

**USPTO** 

#### PLEASE DELIVER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

FROM: Jay	/ E. Sloman		
Return Notice of	Recordation to Jay E. Sl	oman via facsimile at	404-881-7777.
NO. OF PAGES: (Including cover pag		OPERATO	OR:
IF NOT F	RECEIVED PROPERLY, I	PLEASE NOTIFY ME 1	 IMMEDIATELY AT
USER CODE:	slomj	FAX NUMBER:	703-306-: 995
CLIENT/MATTER:	046223/276826		
REQUESTED BY:	Cassandra D. Black, x4389	VOICE NUMBER:	

Alston & Bird

DATE:

-2004 06:17pm

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Of Ice
RIECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
·	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Consolidated Container Company LP	Name:Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americs
	Internal
Individual(s)  Association	Address:
General Partnership  Connection State	Street Address: 60 Wall Sireet
Corporation-State Other	City: New York
	State: New York
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: <u>IJSA</u> Zip: 10005
Execution Date(s) July 19, 2004	Association Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	XX Corporation Citizenship
	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached:
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and</li><li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
7. Hademan representation	See attached.
See attached.	Additional sheet(s) attached? XX Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
•	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Jay E. Sloman	71 5.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 365.50
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 1201 West Peachtree Street	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information:
State: Georgia Zip: 30309	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 404-881-7000	·
Fax Number: 404-881-7777	b. Deposit Account Number 16-0605
Email Address: jsloman@alston.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	July 19, ::004
Signature	Date
Jay E. Sloment  Name of Ferson Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document
ivanie di Ferson Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5985, or maller to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**RECORDED: 07/19/2004**